1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 59th Legislature (2024)
3	SENATE BILL 1255 By: Thompson (Roger)
4	
5	
6	AS INTRODUCED
7	An Act relating to circuit engineering districts;
8	amending 69 O.S. 2021, Section 687.2, which relates to the Statewide Circuit Engineering District Revolving Fund; changing controlling agency of the revolving fund; updating statutory language; and
9	
10	providing an effective date.
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
13	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 69 O.S. 2021, Section 687.2, is
14	amended to read as follows:
15	Section 687.2. There is hereby created in the State Treasury a
16	revolving fund for the <del>State Treasurer</del> <u>Department of Transportation</u>
17	to be designated the "Statewide Circuit Engineering District
18	Revolving Fund". The fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject
19	to fiscal year limitations, and shall consist of all monies received
20	by the <del>State Treasurer</del> <u>Department of Transportation</u> pursuant to the
21	provisions of Section 227.3 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes and
22	any other monies designated by law for deposit thereto. All monies
23	accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby appropriated and may
24	be budgeted and expended by the <del>State Treasurer</del> <u>Department of</u>

Req. No. 2736 Page 1

```
1
    Transportation solely for the purpose of funding the statewide
 2
    circuit engineering board organized pursuant to Section 687.1 of
 3
    this title. The State Auditor and Inspector shall audit the
 4
    Statewide Circuit Engineering District statewide circuit engineering
 5
    district on a yearly basis, and the statewide circuit engineering
 6
    district board shall be responsible for the cost of the audit.
 7
    Expenditures from the fund shall be made once each month upon
    warrants issued by the State Treasurer against claims filed as
 9
    prescribed by law with the Director of the Office of Management and
    Enterprise Services for approval and payment.
10
        SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2024.
11
12
13
        59-2-2736
                       MSBB
                                 12/8/2023 9:38:21 AM
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

Req. No. 2736 Page 2